

OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354 Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545 Birgit Fladager District Attorney Carol Shipley Assistant District Attorney Chief Deputy District Attorneys Jerry Begen Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

For More Information Contact:

Date: October 27, 2009 Re: Henry Hernandez Martinez Jr. Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney Phone: (209) 525-5550

2 years prison for Residential Burglary

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that today October 27, 2009, Henry Hernandez Martinez Jr., of Modesto, was convicted on October 27, 2009 of Residential Burglary. Deputy District Attorney Brad Nix prosecuted the case for the People.

On July 28, 2009, Martinez broke into the apartment of an acquaintance in downtown Modesto. He was caught tossing DVDs out of the apartment window and fled. He was arrested two months later after he initially tried to run from the police.

Upon entry of the plea, the Honorable Nancy Ashley sentenced Martinez to two years in state prison.